Crosscut.Elway Pol
2020 Policing and Protest in King County

The Crosscut Elway Poll is property of Cascade Public Media

An independent nonpartisan analysis of public opinion trends in Washington and the Northwest

READING THE CROSS TABULATION TABLES

The cross tabulations found in this report are presented in a “banner table” format. Categories of
respondents (e.g. “35-54 years old,” or “Female”) are listed across the top of each page (the “banner”).
The questions asked in the survey are listed down the left margin. The figures in the cells are
percentages based on the number of respondents in the category at the head of each.
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Information may be excerpted and quoted with proper attribution to the Crosscut Elway Poll.
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TOPLINE DATA

SAMPLE: 200 Registered voters in Seattle
200 Registered voters in King County, outside Seattle

SAMPLE FRAME: Registered Voter List

MARGIN OF SAMPLING ERROR: 17% at the 95% confidence level for each subsample

DATA COLLECTION: Multi-mode:
193 land line with live interviewers
71 cell phone interviews with live interviewers
136 cell phone text to online survey

FIELD DATES: Sept. 26 — Oct. 1, 2020

e The questions are presented here as they were asked in the interview

e The figures in bold type are percentages of respondents who gave each answer.
o The data were statistically weighted slightly to align with population characteristics
e Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

The first questions are about the Black Lives Matter protests that have been taking place over
the summer in cities across the country, sparked by the Killing of George Floyd, Breonna Taylor
and other incidents. In general, do you support or oppose these protests?

SEA KING ROTATE TOP/BPOTTOM
56 43 Support
19 24 Mostly support
9 8 Mostly oppose
13 23 Oppose
3 2 No opinion

The incidents that sparked these protests involve police officers shooting or using excessive
force against unarmed Black people. Which of these statements comes closest to your view
of the reason for these incidents:

SEA KING ROTATE 1-3
30 39 Such incidents are the result of a few bad officers in isolated incidents
54 41 Such incidents are the result of systemic racism in police departments
10 11 The officers acted appropriately in these incidents, given the situation they were in
6 9 No opinion

When it comes to dealing with the protestors, do you think that, overall, the police ...

SEA KING ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM
55 43 Have been using too much force
14 26 Have not been using enough force
19 16 Have been handling the situation appropriately
11 16 No opinion

10/07/20
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4. Do you support or oppose the use of federal troops and officers in cities to help protect
property and quell violence during protests?
SEA KING ROTATE {-2
30 44 Support

66 51 Oppose
4 5 No opinion

These next questions are about your community.

SEATTLE SAMPLE ONLY:
5. How would you rate the job Mayor Jenny Durkan is doing with regard to the demonstrations

and police reform? Would you say...

ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM
6 Excellent

32 Good
33 Only fair
24 Poor

5 No opinion

6. How would you rate the job the city council is doing with regard to the demonstrations and
police reform? Would you say...

ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM
4 Excellent

17 Good
30 Only fair
44 Poor

5 No opinion

7. Overall, how would you rate the job being done by the local police force in your community?
Would you say...

SEA KING ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM
8 19 Excellent
36 50 Good
31 15 Only fair
21 12 Poor
4 5 No opinion

8. Do you think the police in your community treat white people and people of color equally? Or
do they give white people more leeway than they give people of color? Or do they give people
of color more leeway than they give white people?

SEA KING ROTATE 1-3
24 42 Treat people equally
60 35 Favor whites
4 2 Favor people of color
12 21 No opinion

9. Do you think the police here are more likely to use deadly force against a Black person than
a white person? Or don’t you think race affects police use of deadly force?

SEA KING ROTATE (-2
59 50 Black person
1 3 White Person
30 39 Race makes no difference
10 8 No opinion

10/07/20 ELWAY RESEARCH, INC.
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10. From what you have seen, have the demonstrations in Seattle been mostly peaceful or mostly
violent?
SEA KING ROTATE {-2
67 49 Mostly peaceful
27 40 Mostly violent
6 11 No opinion

11. When violence has occurred, who do you think is more to blame? [WAPD 6/7]

SEA KING ROTATE {-2
16 12 The police
13 11 Black Lives Matter protesters
67 74 Other people or groups aiming to cause trouble
4 4 No opinion

12. Have there been violent demonstrations in your neighborhood or close to you?

SEA KING
30 16 Yes
69 84 No
1 1 Don’t know

13. How likely do you think it is that there will be violent demonstrations in your neighborhood or
close to you in the near future?

SEA KING ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM
11 11 Very likely
18 11 Somewhat likely
28 23 Somewhat unlikely
38 50 Very unlikely
5 5 Don’t know

14. Would you like to see less police presence in your neighborhood? More police? Or about the
same as Now?

SEA KING ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM
28 21 More
59 66 Same
10 9 Less
3 4 No opinion

10/07/20
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15. The following are police reforms being proposed by various government bodies here and
across the country. Would you support or oppose these measures in your community?

ND
ROTATE SUPPORT OPPOSE  OPIN
A Dismantling the police force and starting over with a new SEA 34 58 9

model of what police are supposed to do in the community KING 26 63 1

B Reducing funding for city police by 50% SEA 20 71 9
KING 20 73

C Taking funding from the police force and investing that SEA 54 38
money in social services and community programs KING 49 43

D Keeping about the same number of officers, but shifting SEA 72 19 9
money in the department to focus more on training for de-
escalation and less use of force KING 76 20 5

16. In your opinion, would diverting money from the police department to community
organizations be more effective or less effective at maintaining public safety than keeping
the money in the police department?

SEA KING ROTATE (-2
44 36 More effective
39 37 Less effective
8 14 About the same
9 13 No opinion

17. Do you think that funding community organizations to help maintain public safety will be more
expensive or less expensive than the current police budget?

SEA KING ROTATE (-2
35 37 More expensive
29 25 Less expensive
20 16 About the same
16 23 No opinion

18. As you know, we will start voting in a few weeks. When it comes to voting for president, how
much of a factor will policing and public safety be in your voting decision? Will it be:

SEA KING ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM
20 19 A very significant factor
37 42 One of several important factors
18 17 Less important than many other factors
22 21 Not much of a factor
3 1 Notsure

10/07/20
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19. Which candidate for president best represents your thinking about policing and public safety?
SEA KING ROTATE {-2
73 55 Joe Biden
14 24 Donald Trump
11 12
3 9

Neither / both / no difference
Don’t know

20. When it comes to voting for governor, how much of a factor will policing and public safety in
your voting decision? Will it be

SEA KING
24 24
42 44
15 11
16 17

3 4

ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM

A very significant factor

One of several important factors

Less important than many other factors
Not much of a factor

Don’t know

21. Which candidate for governor best represents your thinking about policing and public safety?

SEA KING
69 54
12 26
10 9

9 12

ROTATE 1-2

Jay Inslee

Loren Culp

Neither / both / no difference
No opinion

22.1 have just four last questions for our statistical analysis. How old are you?

SEA KING
18 16
17 25
33 31
30 27

3 2

18-35
36-50
51-64
65+

[NO ANS]

23. What is the last year of schooling you completed?

SEA KING
13 18
27 31
30 32
31 19

High school

Some college or vocational school
College degree

Post graduate school

24. If you had to register by party in order to vote, would you register as a...

SEA KING
58 40
8 21
28 28
6 12

ROTATE
Democrat

Republican
Independent
DK/NA

10/07/20
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25. What is your race or ethnicity? Would you describe yourself as...
SEA KING

African American / Black

Asian / Pacific Islander

Caucasian / White

Hispanic / Latino

Native American

[OTHER]

[DK/NA]

NNERPRROOG
P ONWNO O

26. Finally, | am going to list four broad categories. Just stop me when | get to the category that
best describes your approximate household income - before taxes - for this year.

SEA KING ROTATE TOP/BOTTOM
21 14 $50,000 or less
26 29 $50 to 99,000
15 16 $100 to 149,000
23 28 $150,000 or more
14 12 [DO NOT READ: NO ANSWER]

27.What is your gender?

SEA KING
50 50 Male
50 50 Female
1 1 Non-Binary

10/07/20 ELWAY RESEARCH, INC.
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READING THE CROSSTABULATION TABLES

The crosstabulations found in this report are presented in a "banner table" format. Categories of respondents
(e.g. "35-54 years old," or "Female") are listed across the top of each page (the "banner"). The questions

asked in the survey are listed down the left margin. The figures in the cells are percentages based on the
number of respondents in the category at the head of each column.
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PROTESTS & RESPONSE

Q1. Q2, Q3, Q4 SAMPLE REGION
SEATTLE | COUNTY N.SEA |S.E.SEA| W_.SEA |N.KING |S.KING
TOTAL
(N=) 200 200 84 60 57 104 96
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
BLM PROTESTS
Support 75% 67% 76% 82% 65% 71% 62%
Oppose 22% 31% 23% 14% 30% 27% 36%
No Opin 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% 2% 2%
BLM PROTESTS
Support 56% 43% 56% 65% 46% 50% 35%
Mostly Support 19% 24% 21% 17% 19% 21% 27%
Mostly Oppose 9% 8% 8% 7% 11% 4% 13%
Oppose 13% 23% 14% 7% 19% 23% 23%
No Opin 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% 2% 2%
REASONS FOR
INCIDENTS
Few Bad Officers 30% 39% 28% 29% 35% 34% 44%
Systemic Racism 54% 41% 50% 64% 49% 47% 35%
Acted
Appropriately 10% 11% 13% 6% 10% 13% 9%
No Opin 6% 9% 9% 2% 6% 6% 12%
POLICE FORCE W
PROTESTS
Too Much 55% 43% 56% 61% 46% 41% 45%
Not Enough 14% 26% 13% 13% 18% 23% 30%
Appropriate 19% 16% 23% 8% 25% 17% 14%
No Opln 11% 16% 8% 17% 11% 19% 12%
USE FED TROOPS
Support 30% 44% 31% 21% 36% 38% 51%
Oppose 66% 51% 64% 72% 64% 58% 43%
No Opin 4% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6%

DISTRICTS: NSEA=4+5+6 SE SEA=2+3 WSEA=1+7 NKING=1+3+6 SKING=2+5+7+8+9

OCTOBER 2020
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Q1. Q2, Q3, Q4 SAMPLE SAMPLE
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
AGE AGE COLLEGE COLLEGE
18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ 18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ No Yes No Yes
TOTAL
(N=) 37 33 65 60 31 50 61 55 78 122 98 102

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
BLM PROTESTS

Support 71% 82% 75% 74% 88% 59% 66% 61% 67% 80% 64% 69%
Oppose 27% 18% 20% 24% 10% 39% 29% 39% 29% 18% 36% 27%
No Opin 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4%
BLM PROTESTS

Support 63% 68% 54% 47% 65% 34% 38% 42% 50% 59% 35% 50%
Mostly Support 8% 14% 21% 27% 23% 25% 29% 20% 16% 21% 29% 19%
Mostly Oppose 27% 7% 7% 2% 8% 7% 10% 7% 10% 8% 9% 7%
Oppose 11% 13% 22% 2% 33% 19% 32% 20% 10% 26% 19%
No Opin 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4%

REASONS FOR

INCIDENTS
Few Bad Officers 23% 14% 36% 35% 25% 36% 49% 39% 32% 29% 45% 32%
Systemic Racism 62% 80% 47% 42% 50% 47% 41% 30% 41% 62% 32% 50%

Acted

Appropriately 11% 6% 8% 15% 8% 12% 5% 20% 17% 5% 13% 10%
No Opin 4% 8% 8% 18% 6% 6% 11% 10% 3% 10% 8%
POLICE FORCE W

PROTESTS
Too Much 77% 79% 42% 41% 64% 38% 44% 35% 42% 63% 42% 43%
Not Enough 8% 13% 17% 18% 13% 23% 34% 28% 18% 12% 28% 24%
Appropriate 11% 7% 19% 32% 8% 27% 11% 16% 26% 15% 12% 19%
No Opln 4% 22% 9% 14% 12% 11% 21% 14% 10% 18% 13%
USE FED TROOPS
Support 32% 31% 34% 24% 39% 48% 39% 49% 36% 26% 55% 34%
Oppose 58% 69% 64% 73% 53% 50% 51% 50% 58% 72% 39% 62%
No Opin 11% 1% 3% 8% 2% 10% 1% 6% 3% 6% 4%

Elway Research, Inc.
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PROTESTS & RESPONSE

Q1. Q2, Q3, Q4 SAMPLE SAMPLE
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
RACE RACE GENDER GENDER
White POC White POC Male |Female| Male |Female
TOTAL
(N=) 161 35 143 48 100 100 100 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

BLM PROTESTS
Support 77% 68% 66% 67% 77% 73% 66% 68%
Oppose 21% 24% 31% 31% 19% 26% 34% 28%
No Opin 2% 7% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 4%
BLM PROTESTS
Support 57% 55% 43% 44% 58% 54% 42% 43%
Mostly Support 20% 14% 23% 23% 19% 19% 24% 24%
Mostly Oppose 9% 8% 7% 12% 9% 9% 9% 7%
Oppose 13% 16% 24% 19% 10% 17% 24% 21%
No Opin 2% 7% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 4%
REASONS FOR

INCIDENTS
Few Bad Officers 26% 42% 36% 48% 29% 31% 40% 37%
Systemic Racism 56% 48% 45% 28% 60% 48% 40% 42%
Acted

Appropriately 11% 7% 10% 16% 4% 16% 14% 9%
No Opin 7% 3% 10% 8% 7% 5% 6% 12%
POLICE FORCE W

PROTESTS
Too Much 58% 46% 46% 32% 54% 56% 39% 46%
Not Enough 13% 22% 23% 37% 13% 15% 32% 21%
Appropriate 22% 8% 14% 22% 20% 18% 17% 14%
No Opln 8% 24% 17% 8% 13% 10% 12% 19%
USE FED TROOPS
Support 28% 35% 41% 56% 31% 29% 42% 46%
Oppose 68% 60% 56% 35% 62% 71% 54% 48%
No Opin 4% 5% 3% 9% 8% 1% 4% 6%

Elway Research,

Inc.

OCTOBER 2020
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Q1. Q2, 03, Q4 SAMPLE SAMPLE

SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY

PARTY PARTY INCOME INCOME

Dem GOP Ind Dem GOP Ind <$50k |$50-74|%$75-99 |$100k+ |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99 $100k+

TOTAL
(N=) 116 16 68 79 41 79 43 53 30 46 29 57 33 56
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

BLM PROTESTS

Support 89% 29% 63% 94% 20% 64% 68% 82% 82% 75% 70% 59% 89% 59%
Oppose 9% 71% 33% 4% 78% 33% 23% 16% 15% 25% 24% 40% 8% 38%
No Opin 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 9% 1% 3% 5% 1% 2% 3%
BLM PROTESTS

Support 68% 29% 41% 66% 8% 37% 38% 67% 57% 59% 37% 40% 63% 38%
Mostly Support 21% 21% 27% 12% 27% 30% 15% 25% 15% 33% 18% 26% 21%
Mostly Oppose 1% 10% 21% 4% 15% 9% 11% 12% 5% 8% 10% 10% 2% 12%
Oppose 8% 61% 11% 63% 25% 12% 5% 10% 17% 14% 30% 6% 26%
No Opin 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 9% 1% 3% 5% 1% 2% 3%

REASONS FOR
INCIDENTS

Few Bad Officers 24% 39% 39% 31% 53% 39% 33% 24% 35% 26% 40% 37% 37% 39%

Systemic Racism 70% 10% 37% 61% 10% 37% 38% 69% 57% 61% 32% 38% 59% 46%

Acted

Appropriately 3% 52% 12% 27% 15% 18% 3% 8% 11% 11% 20% 2% 8%
No Opin 3% 12% 9% 10% 9% 11% 4% 2% 18% 5% 2% 7%
POLICE FORCE W

PROTESTS
Too Much 70% 10% 39% 68% 20% 29% 39% 70% 64% 56% 44% 50% 52% 38%
Not Enough 9% 39% 18% 10% 54% 28% 9% 10% 11% 22% 33% 21% 18% 33%
Appropriate 11% 33% 31% 12% 18% 18% 31% 13% 18% 17% 11% 20% 14% 16%
No Opln 11% 19% 11% 10% 9% 25% 20% 7% 7% 5% 11% 9% 15% 13%
USE FED TROOPS
Support 15% 52% 49% 14% 87% 52% 31% 26% 29% 30% 51% 48% 19% 47%
Oppose 80% 48% 47% 79% 13% 42% 69% 69% 68% 66% 44% 49% 73% 50%
No Opin 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 8% 3%

Elway Research, Inc.
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RATE DURKAN, COUNCIL

Q5, Q6 SAMPLE REGION
SEATTLE | COUNTY N.SEA |S.E.SEA| W.SEA |N.KING |S.KING
TOTAL
(N=) 200 200 84 60 57 104 96
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
DURKAN RATING
Positive 38% 39% 33% 41%
Negative 57% 58% 61% 52%
No Opin 5% 3% 6% 7%
MAYOR DURKAN
RATING
Excellent 6% 3% 4% 12%
Good 32% 36% 29% 29%
Only Fair 33% 34% 35% 29%
Poor 24% 24% 26% 23%
No Opin 5% 3% 6% 7%
COUNCIL RATING
Positive 21% 25% 14% 22%
Negative 74% 70% 83% 71%
No Opin 5% 5% 3% 7%
CITY COUNCIL
RATING
Excellent 4% 3% 8%
Good 17% 22% 14% 14%
Only Fair 30% 26% 33% 32%
Poor 44% 44% 49% 39%
No Opin 5% 5% 3% 7%

DISTRICTS: NSEA=4+5+6 SE SEA=2+3

WSEA=1+7 NKING=1+3+6 SKING=2+5+7+8+9

OCTOBER 2020
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05, Q6 SAMPLE SAMPLE
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
AGE AGE COLLEGE COLLEGE
18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ 18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ No Yes No Yes
TOTAL
(N=) 37 33 65 60 31 50 61 55 78 122 98 102

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
DURKAN RATING

Positive 25% 14% 40% 59% 45% 33%
Negative 71% 76% 54% 40% 48% 63%
No Opin 4% 10% 6% 1% 6% 4%
MAYOR DURKAN
RATING

Excellent 3% 2% 1% 15% 8% 4%
Good 23% 12% 39% 44% 38% 29%
Only Fair 30% 43% 28% 31% 28% 36%
Poor 42% 33% 26% 9% 20% 27%
No Opin 4% 10% 6% 1% 6% 4%
COUNCIL RATING

Positive 26% 25% 17% 23% 23% 20%
Negative 67% 66% 79% 76% 72% 75%
No Opin 8% 10% 4% 1% 4% 6%
CITY COUNCIL

RATING

Excellent 7% 2% 6% 6% 2%
Good 26% 18% 14% 17% 17% 17%
Only Fair 33% 35% 26% 26% 32% 28%
Poor 34% 30% 53% 50% 40% 47%
No Opin 8% 10% 4% 1% 4% 6%

Elway Research, Inc.
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RATE DURKAN, COUNCIL

Q5, Q6 SAMPLE SAMPLE
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
RACE RACE GENDER GENDER
White pPOC White pPOC Male |Female| Male |Female
TOTAL
(N=) 161 35 143 48 100 100 100 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
DURKAN RATING
Positive 43% 16% 27% 49%
Negative 53% 78% 67% 47%
No Opin 4% 7% 6% 4%
MAYOR DURKAN
RATING
Excellent 6% 5% 3% 9%
Good 38% 11% 24% 40%
Only Fair 30% 43% 40% 26%
Poor 23% 34% 27% 22%
No Opin 4% 7% 6% 4%
COUNCIL RATING
Positive 23% 13% 14% 28%
Negative 72% 85% 81% 66%
No Opin 5% 2% 4% 6%
CITY COUNCIL
RATING
Excellent 5% 3% 5%
Good 19% 13% 12% 23%
Only Fair 29% 31% 31% 28%
Poor 43% 54% 50% 38%
No Opin 5% 2% 4% 6%

Elway Research,

Inc.

OCTOBER 2020
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Q5, Q6 SAMPLE SAMPLE
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
PARTY PARTY INCOME INCOME
Dem | GOP Ind | Dem | GOP Ind |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99 $100k+|<$50k |$50-74 $75-99 | $100k+
TOTAL
(\N=) 116 16 68 79 41 79 43 53 30 46 29 57 33 56

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
DURKAN RATING

Positive 35% 53% 39% 47% 32% 37% 29%
Negative 60% 47% 55% 46% 63% 63% 64%
No Opin 5% 6% 7% 4% 7%
MAYOR DURKAN
RATING

Excellent 5% 4% 7% 12% 3% 2% 2%
Good 30% 49% 32% 35% 29% 34% 27%
Only Fair 40% 4% 27% 24% 36% 37% 32%
Poor 20% 43% 28% 21% 27% 27% 32%
No Opin 5% 6% 7% 4% 7%
COUNCIL RATING

Positive 17% 48% 22% 24% 21% 14% 17%
Negative 78% 52% 72% 68% 76% 84% 77%
No Opin 5% 7% 8% 3% 2% 6%
CITY COUNCIL

RATING

Excellent 1% 4% 8% 7% 3%
Good 16% 43% 13% 16% 21% 14% 14%
Only Fair 37% 4% 23% 36% 31% 31% 27%
Poor 41% 48% 48% 32% 45% 52% 50%
No Opin 5% 7% 8% 3% 2% 6%

Elway Research, Inc.
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ATTITUDES ABOUT LOCAL POLICE

Q7, Q8, Q9 SAMPLE REGION
SEATTLE | COUNTY N.SEA |S.E.SEA| W.SEA |N.KING |S.KING
TOTAL
(N=) 200 200 84 60 57 104 96
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
POLICE RATING
Positive 44% 69% 45% 31% 58% 71% 66%
Negative 51% 27% 52% 65% 37% 23% 31%
No Opin 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 3%
LOCAL POLICE
RATING
Excellent 8% 19% 10% 1% 13% 20% 19%
Good 36% 50% 35% 30% 45% 52% 48%
Only Fair 31% 15% 33% 36% 22% 14% 16%
Poor 21% 12% 19% 29% 14% 9% 15%
No Opin 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 3%
POLICE TREATMENT
OF RACES
Equally 24% 42% 26% 14% 33% 38% 46%
Favor Whites 60% 35% 55% 78% 48% 41% 30%
Favor POC 4% 2% 3% 7% 1% 2%
No Opin 12% 21% 15% 2% 19% 20% 22%
DEADLY FORCE:
MORE LIKELY
Black Person 59% 50% 58% 69% 50% 51% 49%
White Person 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 5%
No Diff 30% 39% 31% 26% 33% 36% 41%
No Opin 10% 8% 10% 3% 17% 11% 4%

DISTRICTS: NSEA=4+5+6 SE SEA=2+3 WSEA=1+7 NKING=1+3+6 SKING=2+5+7+8+9

OCTOBER 2020
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Q7. 08, Q9 SAMPLE SAMPLE
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
AGE AGE COLLEGE COLLEGE
18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ 18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ No Yes No Yes
TOTAL
(N=) 37 33 65 60 31 50 61 55 78 122 98 102

100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%
LOCAL POLICE

RATING
Excellent 3% 10% 14% 21% 22% 7% 29% 10% 7% 21% 18%
Good 25% 16% 50% 39% 11% 53% 70% 46% 44% 31% 39% 60%
Only Fair 30% 40% 25% 31% 30% 12% 9% 15% 26% 34% 19% 11%
Poor 43% 34% 9% 14% 18% 13% 12% 8% 20% 21% 15% 8%
No Opin 2% 7% 6% 1% 20% 1% 2% 1% 7% 6% 3%
POLICE TREATMENT

OF RACES
Equally 27% 16% 28% 23% 21% 48% 37% 55% 32% 20% 43% 41%
Favor Whites 57% 61% 63% 58% 51% 32% 45% 21% 44% 70% 35% 36%
Favor POC 7% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
No Opin 10% 18% 7% 16% 28% 17% 16% 24% 20% 7% 22% 19%

DEADLY FORCE:
MORE LIKELY

Black Person 64% 67% 56% 58% 63% 45% 52% 45% 46% 67% 54% 47%
White Person 1% 2% 2% 8% 2% 1% 3% 3%
No Diff 36% 18% 31% 32% 30% 43% 29% 51% 38% 25% 42% 36%
No Opin 16% 13% 9% 6% 10% 11% 4% 14% 7% 2% 14%

Elway Research, Inc.
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ATTITUDES ABOUT LOCAL POLICE

Q7, Q8, Q9 SAMPLE SAMPLE
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
RACE RACE GENDER GENDER
White pPOC White pPOC Male |Female| Male |Female
TOTAL
(N=) 161 35 143 48 100 100 100 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

POLICE RATING
Positive 48% 26% 68% 74% 41% 48% 76% 62%
Negative 48% 70% 27% 24% 55% 47% 22% 31%
No Opin 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 7%
LOCAL POLICE

RATING
Excellent 9% 5% 17% 26% 7% 9% 27% 11%
Good 39% 21% 51% 48% 34% 39% 49% 50%
Only Fair 30% 36% 16% 8% 34% 28% 11% 19%
Poor 18% 34% 11% 16% 22% 20% 12% 12%
No Opin 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 7%
POLICE TREATMENT

OF RACES
Equally 23% 29% 41% 51% 25% 24% 49% 35%
Favor Whites 61% 58% 38% 25% 57% 63% 34% 37%
Favor POC 3% 7% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 1%
No Opin 14% 5% 20% 24% 13% 11% 14% 27%
DEADLY FORCE:

MORE LIKELY
Black Person 60% 58% 49% 52% 56% 62% 49% 52%
White Person 0% 5% 2% 7% 2% 1% 3% 4%
No Diff 28% 37% 41% 33% 32% 28% 42% 36%
No Opin 12% 8% 8% 11% 9% 7% 9%

Elway Research,

Inc.

OCTOBER 2020

PAGE 11/28



CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL ATTITUDES ABOUT LOCAL POLICE OCTOBER 2020

Q7, 08, Q9 SAMPLE SAMPLE

SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY

PARTY PARTY INCOME INCOME
Dem GOP Ind Dem GOP Ind <$50k |$50-74|%$75-99 |$100k+ |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99 $100k+

TOTAL
(N=) 116 16 68 79 41 79 43 53 30 46 29 57 33 56
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

LOCAL POLICE

RATING
Excellent 2% 34% 12% 17% 23% 19% 12% 2% 7% 9% 15% 26% 7% 22%
Good 31% 50% 43% 56% 43% 47% 27% 35% 35% 37% 44% 48% 71% 45%
Only Fair 34% 10% 30% 16% 18% 11% 29% 34% 30% 31% 18% 17% 9% 13%
Poor 27% 14% 10% 9% 15% 22% 29% 23% 17% 24% 10% 13% 13%
No Opin 6% 6% 1% 7% 8% 9% 1% 5% 5% 7%
POLICE TREATMENT

OF RACES
Equally 11% 67% 36% 28% 2% 41% 33% 19% 20% 26% 39% 52% 23% 40%
Favor Whites 74% 33% 42% 50% 8% 35% 62% 66% 63% 61% 38% 29% 54% 34%
Favor POC 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 4% 5% 1%
No Opin 9% 20% 20% 20% 21% 4% 9% 16% 9% 23% 14% 22% 25%

DEADLY FORCE:
MORE LIKELY

Black Person 77% 29% 35% 73% 13% 47% 57% 67% 59% 68% 60% 54% 70% 38%
White Person 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 7%
No Diff 16% 61% 47% 12% 78% 45% 35% 24% 30% 25% 23% 43% 22% 43%
No Opin 6% 6% 18% 10% 7% 6% 7% 9% 11% 7% 17% 3% 4% 12%

Elway Research, Inc.
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CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL

PROTESTS IN SEATTLE
Q10. Q11 SAMPLE REGION
Q12. Q13
SEATTLE |COUNTY | N.SEA |S_E.SEA| W.SEA |N.KING |S.KING
TOTAL
(N=) 200 200 84 60 57 104 96
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
PROTESTS PEACEFUL
OR VIOLENT
Mostly Peaceful 67% 49% 64% 76% 62% 53% 46%
Mostly Violent 27% 40% 28% 19% 32% 40% 39%
No Opin 6% 11% 8% 4% 5% 7% 15%
BLAME FOR
VIOLENCE
Police 16% 12% 17% 15% 15% 11% 12%
BLM Protesters 13% 11% 16% 8% 13% 7% 15%
Others 67% 74% 63% 70% 69% 77% 70%
No Opin 4% 4% 3% 7% 3% 4% 3%
DEMONSTRATIONS IN
YOUR N-HOOD
Yes 30% 16% 18% 56% 20% 9% 22%
No 69% 84% 82% 44% 77% 90% 77%
Dont Know 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
DEMOS IN YOUR
NE 1 GHBORHOOD
Likely 29% 22% 18% 53% 20% 17% 28%
Unlikely 66% 72% 76% 40% 78% 76% 69%
No Opin 5% 5% 6% 7% 2% 7% 3%
VIOLENCE IN YOUR
N-HOOD?
Very Likely 11% 11% 4% 24% 7% 7% 16%
Somewhat 18% 11% 14% 29% 13% 10% 12%
Somewhat 28% 23% 34% 20% 28% 26% 20%
Very Unlikely 38% 50% 42% 20% 50% 50% 49%
No Opin 5% 5% 6% 7% 2% 7% 3%

DISTRICTS: NSEA=4+5+6 SE SEA=2+3 WSEA=1+7 NKING=1+3+6 SKING=2+5+7+8+9

OCTOBER 2020
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CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL PROTESTS IN SEATTLE OCTOBER 2020

Q10. Q11 SAMPLE SAMPLE
Q12. Q13
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
AGE AGE COLLEGE COLLEGE
18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ 18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ No Yes No Yes
TOTAL
(N=) 37 33 65 60 31 50 61 55 78 122 98 102

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
PROTESTS PEACEFUL

OR VIOLENT
Mostly Peaceful 73% 84% 59% 64% 67% 50% 49% 41% 62% 70% 47% 52%
Mostly Violent 14% 16% 38% 27% 24% 34% 41% 52% 30% 25% 42% 37%
No Opin 13% 3% 9% 9% 17% 10% 7% 8% 5% 11% 11%
BLAME FOR

VIOLENCE
Police 36% 33% 8% 4% 24% 23% 4% 4% 12% 19% 15% 8%
BLM Protesters 29% 9% 9% 8% 8% 21% 12% 3% 17% 10% 13% 9%
Others 35% 56% 75% 83% 64% 52% 80% 91% 66% 67% 70% 7%
No Opin 2% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 1% 4% 4% 2% 6%
DEMONSTRATIONS IN

YOUR N-HOOD
Yes 51% 28% 28% 22% 32% 20% 11% 9% 28% 31% 17% 14%
No 49% 72% 72% 75% 68% 78% 89% 91% 70% 69% 83% 85%
Dont Know 3% 3% 2% 1%
DEMOS IN YOUR

NE 1GHBORHOOD
Likely 53% 19% 33% 17% 46% 32% 8% 16% 30% 28% 24% 21%
Unlikely 47% 79% 63% 74% 48% 68% 85% 76% 62% 69% 67% 7%
No Opin 2% 3% 9% 6% 7% 8% 8% 3% 9% 1%
VIOLENCE IN YOUR

N-HOOD?
Very Likely 18% 11% 14% 4% 31% 13% 2% 10% 6% 14% 16% 7%
Somewhat 35% 8% 19% 13% 16% 19% 6% 6% 24% 14% 7% 15%
Somewhat 28% 32% 21% 37% 16% 25% 28% 19% 25% 30% 21% 24%
Very Unlikely 19% 47% 42% 37% 32% 44% 57% 57% 37% 38% 46% 53%
No Opin 2% 3% 9% 6% 7% 8% 8% 3% 9% 1%

Elway Research, Inc.
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CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL

PROTESTS IN SEATTLE
Q10. Q11 SAMPLE SAMPLE
Q12. Q13
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
RACE RACE GENDER GENDER
White pPOC White pPOC Male |Female| Male |Female
TOTAL
(N=) 161 35 143 48 100 100 100 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

PROTESTS PEACEFUL

OR VIOLENT
Mostly Peaceful 72% 45% 52% 38% 66% 68% 54% 45%
Mostly Violent 22% 50% 37% 50% 30% 24% 38% 41%
No Opin 6% 5% 11% 12% 4% 9% 9% 13%
BLAME FOR

VIOLENCE
Police 19% 4% 13% 9% 18% 15% 12% 11%
BLM Protesters 11% 22% 8% 21% 10% 16% 12% 9%
Others 66% 70% 76% 64% 67% 66% 70% T77%
No Opin 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 2%
DEMONSTRATIONS IN

YOUR N-HOOD
Yes 28% 39% 11% 26% 30% 30% 16% 15%
No 71% 61% 88% 74% 68% 70% 83% 85%
Dont Know 1% 1% 2% 1%
DEMOS IN YOUR

NE IGHBORHOOD
Likely 26% 42% 17% 35% 30% 28% 26% 19%
Unlikely 70% 50% 77% 65% 66% 66% 70% 75%
No Opin 4% 8% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6%
VIOLENCE IN YOUR

N-HOOD?
Very Likely 8% 26% 6% 25% 10% 12% 16% 7%
Somewhat 18% 16% 11% 10% 20% 16% 10% 12%
Somewhat 32% 16% 22% 26% 24% 33% 22% 24%
Very Unlikely 38% 34% 55% 40% 42% 34% 48% 51%
No Opin 4% 8% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6%

Elway Research,

Inc.
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CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL PROTESTS IN SEATTLE OCTOBER 2020

Q10. Q11 SAMPLE SAMPLE
Q12. Q13

SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY

PARTY PARTY INCOME INCOME
Dem GOP Ind Dem GOP Ind <$50k |$50-74|%$75-99 |$100k+ |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99 $100k+

TOTAL
(N=) 116 16 68 79 41 79 43 53 30 46 29 57 33 56
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

PROTESTS PEACEFUL

OR VIOLENT
Mostly Peaceful 78% 10% 61% 69% 15% 48% 75% 68% 67% 66% 55% 45% 67% 45%
Mostly Violent 18% 71% 31% 20% 80% 38% 16% 22% 31% 28% 33% 48% 29% 42%
No Opin 4% 19% 7% 11% 5% 14% 9% 10% 2% 5% 11% 7% 5% 13%
BLAME FOR

VIOLENCE
Police 21% 4% 10% 18% 12% 6% 18% 23% 26% 21% 15% 15% 7%
BLM Protesters 4% 57% 19% 5% 20% 11% 18% 9% 11% 19% 8% 19% 2% 12%
Others 70% 39% 67% 70% 80% 74% 71% 67% 62% 53% 61% 65% 81% 75%
No Opin 4% 5% 7% 3% 5% 6% 4% 2% 9% 1% 2% 5%
DEMONSTRATIONS 1IN

YOUR N-HOOD
Yes 32% 44% 23% 16% 14% 17% 14% 41% 27% 37% 41% 11% 12% 9%
No 67% 56% 7% 84% 84% 83% 86% 59% 68% 63% 59% 88% 88% 90%
Dont Know 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1%
DEMOS IN YOUR

NE IGHBORHOOD
Likely 31% 39% 23% 20% 22% 25% 31% 36% 28% 31% 36% 23% 19% 15%
Unlikely 65% 57% 69% 76% 78% 65% 67% 59% 69% 69% 64% 73% 81% 79%
No Opin 3% 4% 8% 3% 10% 2% 4% 3% 4% 6%
VIOLENCE IN YOUR

N-HOOD?
Very Likely 11% 4% 12% 11% 7% 14% 5% 19% 13% 14% 24% 14% 10% 4%
Somewhat 20% 34% 11% 9% 14% 11% 27% 17% 15% 17% 12% 9% 9% 11%
Somewhat 26% 23% 34% 31% 18% 17% 35% 24% 27% 25% 25% 23% 36% 17%
Very Unlikely 40% 34% 35% 45% 60% 49% 32% 36% 42% 44% 39% 50% 45% 62%
No Opin 3% 4% 8% 3% 10% 2% 4% 3% 4% 6%

Elway Research, Inc.
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CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL

POLICE REFORMS

Q15A Q15B SAMPLE REGION
Q15C Q15D Q14
SEATTLE | COUNTY N.SEA |S.E.SEA| W_.SEA |N.KING |S.KING
TOTAL
(N=) 200 200 84 60 57 104 96
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
DISMANTLE POLICE
FORCE
Support 34% 26% 32% 32% 39% 22% 29%
Oppose 58% 63% 61% 57% 54% 68% 58%
No Opin 9% 11% 8% 12% 7% 10% 12%
REDUCE FUNDING
50%
Support 20% 20% 18% 18% 25% 18% 22%
Oppose 71% 73% 78% 73% 58% 75% 70%
No Opin 9% 8% 4% 9% 17% 8% 8%
REDIRECT $$ TO
CMNTY GROUPS
Support 54% 49% 53% 57% 53% 50% 47%
Oppose 38% 43% 39% 31% 42% 40% 46%
No Opin 8% 9% 8% 12% 6% 10% 7%
SAME NUMBER -
MORE TRAINING
Support 72% 76% 63% 84% 73% 7% 74%
Oppose 19% 20% 28% 10% 14% 19% 20%
No Opin 9% 5% 8% 6% 13% 4% 6%
POLICE YOUR
N-HOOD
More 28% 21% 36% 17% 27% 12% 32%
Same 59% 66% 52% 60% 68% 7% 54%
Less 10% 9% 10% 17% 2% 9% 8%
No Opin 3% 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 6%

DISTRICTS: NSEA=4+5+6 SE SEA=2+3 WSEA=1+7 NKING=1+3+6 SKING=2+5+7+8+9

OCTOBER 2020
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CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL POLICE REFORMS OCTOBER 2020

Q15A Q15B SAMPLE SAMPLE
Q15C Q15D Q14
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
AGE AGE COLLEGE COLLEGE
18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ 18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ No Yes No Yes
TOTAL
(N=) 37 33 65 60 31 50 61 55 78 122 98 102

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
DISMANTLE POLICE

FORCE
Support 52% 59% 22% 22% 37% 31% 28% 13% 27% 38% 25% 26%
Oppose 43% 31% 68% 73% 44% 66% 60% 76% 65% 53% 63% 64%
No Opin 4% 10% 9% 5% 19% 3% 12% 11% 8% 9% 12% 10%

REDUCE FUNDING
50%

Support 35% 42% 11% 9% 43% 28% 14% 6% 8% 27% 22% 18%
Oppose 57% 50% 83% 81% 46% 71% 76% 86% 78% 66% 70% 75%
No Opin 9% 9% 6% 10% 11% 2% 10% 8% 14% 6% 8% 7%

REDIRECT $$ TO
CMNTY GROUPS

Support 68% 2% 52% 39% 61% 46% 52% 42% 37% 65% 49% 48%
Oppose 32% 25% 44% 45% 33% 48% 40% 47% 49% 30% 46% 39%
No Opin 3% 4% 16% 6% 6% 8% 11% 14% 5% 5% 12%

SAME NUMBER -
MORE TRAINING

Support 65% 64% 84% 69% 86% 67% 84% 69% 72% 73% 71% 80%
Oppose 22% 27% 11% 22% 9% 28% 14% 24% 16% 20% 23% 16%
No Opin 13% 9% 5% 9% 6% 5% 2% 7% 12% 7% 6% 3%
POLICE YOUR
N-HOOD

More 21% 17% 34% 29% 28% 22% 17% 23% 33% 24% 26% 17%
Same 40% 62% 62% 69% 37% 66% 78% 67% 56% 61% 55% 76%
Less 31% 17% 2% 2% 21% 7% 5% 8% 8% 11% 12% 6%
No Opin 8% 4% 2% 14% 5% 3% 2% 4% 6% 2%

Elway Research, Inc.

PAGE 18/28



CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL

POLICE REFORMS

Q15A Q15B SAMPLE SAMPLE
Q15C Q15D Q14
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
RACE RACE GENDER GENDER
White pPOC White pPOC Male |Female| Male |Female
TOTAL
(N=) 161 35 143 48 100 100 100 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

DISMANTLE POLICE

FORCE
Support 33% 36% 24% 33% 42% 26% 23% 28%
Oppose 60% 46% 65% 58% 48% 67% 69% 57%
No Opin 6% 18% 11% 9% 10% 7% 7% 14%
REDUCE FUNDING

50%
Support 20% 23% 20% 19% 20% 19% 19% 20%
Oppose 71% 67% 75% 71% 73% 69% 74% 71%
No Opin 9% 10% 5% 11% 7% 12% 7% 9%
REDIRECT $$ TO

CMNTY GROUPS
Support 57% 44% 52% 39% 56% 52% 48% 49%
Oppose 36% 42% 41% 50% 34% 41% 46% 39%
No Opin 7% 14% 7% 10% 10% 7% 6% 11%
SAME NUMBER -

MORE TRAINING
Support 71% 81% 78% 74% 74% 71% 74% 77%
Oppose 20% 14% 19% 19% 19% 19% 20% 19%
No Opin 8% 5% 3% 7% 8% 10% 6% 4%
POLICE YOUR

N-HOOD
More 25% 38% 17% 38% 27% 29% 23% 20%
Same 62% 52% 71% 50% 64% 54% 66% 66%
Less 11% 7% 10% 3% 7% 13% 7% 11%
No Opin 3% 4% 3% 9% 3% 4% 5% 4%

Elway Research,

Inc.

OCTOBER 2020
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CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL POLICE REFORMS OCTOBER 2020

Q15A Q15B SAMPLE SAMPLE

Q15C Q15D Q14
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY

PARTY PARTY INCOME INCOME

Dem GOP Ind Dem GOP Ind <$50k |$50-74|%$75-99 |$100k+ |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99 $100k+

TOTAL
(N=) 116 16 68 79 41 79 43 53 30 46 29 57 33 56
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

DISMANTLE POLICE

FORCE
Support 38% 16% 31% 40% 4% 23% 19% 39% 38% 41% 41% 26% 40% 16%
Oppose 51% 84% 63% 49% 88% 65% 68% 53% 53% 56% 45% 66% 50% 74%
No Opin 11% 6% 12% 8% 11% 13% 9% 10% 3% 15% 7% 10% 10%

REDUCE FUNDING
50%

Support 25% 4% 15% 27% 8% 18% 13% 25% 27% 25% 41% 15% 29% 15%
Oppose 64% 96% 76% 59% 90% 7% 7% 67% 66% 72% 44% 80% 68% 7%
No Opin 11% 9% 14% 2% 5% 10% 8% 7% 3% 15% 4% 2% 8%

REDIRECT $$ TO
CMNTY GROUPS

Support 68% 10% 41% 73% 21% 39% 41% 66% 64% 58% 55% 48% 71% 46%
Oppose 25% 71% 51% 17% 7% 51% 39% 28% 33% 42% 30% 49% 19% 48%
No Opin 8% 19% 8% 10% 2% 10% 20% 6% 2% 15% 3% 10% 6%

SAME NUMBER -
MORE TRAINING

Support 79% 63% 63% 82% 67% 74% 62% 82% 2% 73% 83% 68% 89% 76%
Oppose 15% 33% 23% 12% 25% 24% 25% 13% 20% 21% 5% 31% 11% 17%
No Opin 6% 4% 14% 6% 8% 2% 12% 4% 8% 6% 12% 1% 7%
POLICE YOUR
N-HOOD

More 18% 67% 35% 13% 38% 21% 33% 12% 27% 33% 29% 18% 18% 23%
Same 64% 29% 58% 79% 55% 58% 60% 68% 64% 51% 53% 67% 2% 72%
Less 13% 4% 6% 7% 7% 11% 6% 18% 7% 12% 6% 13% 10% 5%
No Opin 5% 1% 1% 10% 2% 2% 2% 3% 12% 2%

Elway Research, Inc.
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CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL

SHIFT FUNDS TO COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS

Q16 Q17 SAMPLE REGION
SEATTLE [COUNTY | N.SEA |S.E.SEA| W.SEA |N.KING |S.KING
TOTAL
(N=) 200 200 84 60 57 104 96
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
EFFECTIVE FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY
More 44% 36% 40% 44% 52% 41% 32%
Less 39% 37% 39% 39% 38% 37% 37%
Same 8% 14% 6% 13% 5% 9% 19%
No Opin 9% 13% 14% 4% 6% 14% 12%
EXPENSIVE FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY
More 35% 37% 34% 35% 35% 34% 39%
Less 29% 25% 23% 35% 32% 30% 19%
Same 20% 16% 18% 15% 29% 15% 17%
No Opin 16% 23% 25% 15% 4% 21% 25%

DISTRICTS: NSEA=4+5+6 SE SEA=2+3 WSEA=1+7 NKING=1+3+6 SKING=2+5+7+8+9

OCTOBER 2020
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CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL SHIFT FUNDS TO COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS OCTOBER 2020

Q16 Q17 SAMPLE SAMPLE
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
AGE AGE COLLEGE COLLEGE
18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ 18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ No Yes No Yes
TOTAL
(N=) 37 33 65 60 31 50 61 55 78 122 98 102

100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%

EFFECTIVE FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY

More 64% 63% 36% 32% 59% 38% 33% 27% 34% 51% 34% 39%
Less 23% 29% 39% 54% 19% 41% 43% 39% 52% 30% 38% 36%
Same 3% 4% 10% 9% 11% 15% 9% 20% 6% 9% 20% 7%
No Opin 10% 4% 15% 5% 11% 7% 15% 15% 8% 10% 7% 18%

EXPENSIVE FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY

More 15% 26% 45% 41% 12% 38% 41% 45% 36% 34% 37% 36%
Less 40% 45% 21% 25% 37% 25% 28% 14% 26% 31% 21% 28%
Same 28% 26% 17% 12% 19% 11% 19% 14% 16% 23% 15% 16%
No Opin 16% 4% 17% 23% 31% 26% 12% 28% 22% 13% 27% 19%

Elway Research, Inc.
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CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL

SHIFT FUNDS TO COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS

Q16 Q17 SAMPLE SAMPLE
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
RACE RACE GENDER GENDER
White pPOC White pPOC Male |Female| Male |Female
TOTAL
(N=) 161 35 143 48 100 100 100 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
EFFECTIVE FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY
More 47% 35% 39% 26% 47% 41% 39% 34%
Less 36% 53% 35% 45% 37% 41% 38% 36%
Same 7% 12% 14% 11% 11% 5% 11% 16%
No Opin 11% 12% 18% 5% 13% 12% 14%
EXPENSIVE FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY
More 29% 57% 35% 43% 43% 27% 39% 34%
Less 33% 15% 27% 18% 29% 29% 25% 24%
Same 20% 21% 14% 19% 20% 21% 20% 11%
No Opin 18% 7% 24% 19% 9% 24% 15% 31%

Elway Research,

Inc.
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CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL SHIFT FUNDS TO COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS OCTOBER 2020

Q16 Q17 SAMPLE SAMPLE
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
PARTY PARTY INCOME INCOME
Dem GOP Ind Dem GOP Ind <$50k |$50-74|%$75-99 |$100k+ |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99 $100k+
TOTAL
(N=) 116 16 68 79 41 79 43 53 30 46 29 57 33 56

100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100% |100%

EFFECTIVE FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY

More 56% 6% 34% 51% 16% 33% 42% 55% 52% 45% 55% 29% 57% 33%
Less 28% 67% 51% 24% 59% 39% 33% 36% 41% 33% 24% 40% 27% 45%
Same 9% 4% 7% 10% 23% 12% 13% 5% 2% 8% 9% 23% 2% 8%
No Opin 8% 23% 7% 16% 2% 16% 12% 4% 5% 14% 12% 7% 15% 14%

EXPENSIVE FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY

More 33% 50% 33% 28% 41% 44% 33% 29% 31% 41% 25% 44% 16% 45%
Less 36% 8% 23% 37% 18% 16% 28% 31% 34% 32% 29% 19% 41% 24%
Same 22% 23% 18% 15% 14% 16% 26% 28% 13% 15% 20% 22% 13%
No Opin 10% 42% 21% 17% 26% 27% 24% 14% 7% 14% 31% 17% 21% 19%

Elway Research, Inc.
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CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL

VOTE FOR PRESIDENT & GOVERNOR

Q18 + Q19 SAMPLE REGION
Q20 + Q21
SEATTLE | COUNTY N.SEA |S.E.SEA| W.SEA |N.KING |S.KING
TOTAL
(N=) 200 200 84 60 57 104 96
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
PUBLIC SAFETY IN
PREZ VOTE
Very Signif 20% 19% 16% 22% 23% 14% 25%
One of Several 37% 42% 40% 32% 39% 37% 48%
Less Import 18% 17% 18% 22% 14% 26% %
Not a Factor 22% 21% 25% 15% 24% 23% 18%
Not Sure 3% 1% 1% 9% 2%
CLOSER TO YOUR
THINKING
Biden 73% 55% 69% 76% 75% 59% 52%
Trump 14% 24% 18% 12% 9% 22% 25%
No Diff 11% 12% 11% 9% 13% 10% 15%
Dont Know 3% 9% 2% 3% 3% 10% 8%
PUBLIC SAFETY IN
GOV VOTE
Very Signif 24% 24% 29% 14% 28% 20% 29%
One of Several 42% 44% 37% 52% 39% 53% 35%
Less Import 15% 11% 19% 21% 3% 12% 9%
Not a Factor 16% 17% 15% 9% 25% 13% 20%
Not Sure 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 6%
CLOSER TO YOUR
THINKING
Inslee 69% 54% 65% 73% 72% 63% 45%
Culp 12% 26% 14% 11% 11% 20% 31%
No Diff 10% 9% 9% 11% 11% 7% 10%
Dont Know 9% 12% 13% 5% 7% 10% 14%

DISTRICTS: NSEA=4+5+6 SE SEA=2+3 WSEA=1+7 NKING=1+3+6 SKING=2+5+7+8+9
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CROSSCUT | ELWAY.POLL VOTE FOR PRESIDENT & GOVERNOR OCTOBER 2020

Q18 + Q19 SAMPLE SAMPLE
Q20 + Q21
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
AGE AGE COLLEGE COLLEGE
18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ 18-35 |36-50 |51-64 65+ No Yes No Yes
TOTAL
(N=) 37 33 65 60 31 50 61 55 78 122 98 102

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
PUBLIC SAFETY IN

PREZ VOTE
Very Signif 27% 19% 18% 17% 15% 21% 19% 22% 28% 15% 22% 17%
One of Several 53% 43% 41% 22% 62% 56% 39% 23% 32% 41% 44% 41%
Less Import 20% 15% 18% 20% 10% 10% 15% 29% 18% 18% 13% 20%
Not a Factor 23% 22% 36% 11% 12% 27% 25% 16% 25% 21% 21%
Not Sure 1% 6% 2% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2%
CLOSER TO YOUR

THINKING
Biden 73% 81% 72% 70% 56% 56% 58% 52% 64% 78% 47% 63%
Trump 18% 2% 22% 10% 13% 22% 25% 30% 20% 10% 25% 23%
No Diff 9% 14% 3% 17% 16% 15% 14% 4% 14% 9% 15% 9%
Dont Know 3% 2% 3% 14% 7% 4% 14% 2% 3% 13% 5%
PUBLIC SAFETY IN

GOV VOTE
Very Signif 15% 35% 22% 29% 28% 31% 18% 24% 32% 20% 22% 27%
One of Several 58% 39% 44% 32% 55% 47% 48% 31% 40% 43% 46% 42%
Less Import 9% 13% 16% 18% 2% 3% 17% 15% 14% 16% 10% 12%
Not a Factor 18% 13% 19% 14% 16% 16% 27% 8% 21% 16% 17%
Not Sure 7% 14% 3% 1% 3% 6% 1% 6% 2%
CLOSER TO YOUR

THINKING
Inslee 61% 63% 71% 7% 40% 52% 57% 60% 66% 71% 48% 60%
Culp 9% 11% 18% 8% 32% 27% 26% 21% 10% 13% 25% 27%
No Diff 17% 12% 7% 9% 8% 13% 9% 4% 10% 10% 9% 8%
Dont Know 13% 14% 3% 7% 20% 8% 8% 15% 14% 5% 18% 5%
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Q18 + Q19 SAMPLE SAMPLE
Q20 + Q21
SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY
RACE RACE GENDER GENDER
White pPOC White pPOC Male |Female| Male |Female
TOTAL
(N=) 161 35 143 48 100 100 100 100
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

PUBLIC SAFETY IN

PREZ VOTE
Very Signif 18% 30% 15% 34% 18% 22% 18% 20%
One of Several 39% 27% 44% 32% 38% 37% 32% 53%
Less Import 17% 26% 21% 7% 17% 19% 21% 12%
Not a Factor 24% 12% 20% 24% 24% 19% 27% 14%
Not Sure 3% 5% 0% 3% 3% 4% 1% 1%
CLOSER TO YOUR

THINKING
Biden 77% 55% 57% 53% 72% 74% 53% 58%
Trump 10% 29% 25% 21% 12% 15% 26% 21%
No Diff 12% 9% 10% 19% 11% 11% 17% 7%
Dont Know 1% 7% 9% 7% 4% 1% 4% 14%
PUBLIC SAFETY IN

GOV VOTE
Very Signif 25% 23% 20% 32% 20% 29% 25% 23%
One of Several 43% 35% 47% 39% 40% 44% 39% 49%
Less Import 12% 28% 13% 7% 17% 13% 11% 11%
Not a Factor 18% 10% 17% 17% 20% 12% 21% 13%
Not Sure 2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4%
CLOSER TO YOUR

THINKING
Inslee 72% 65% 62% 36% 64% 74% 48% 61%
Culp 11% 17% 24% 29% 15% 9% 30% 21%
No Diff 10% 12% 5% 15% 13% 7% 14% 3%
Dont Know 8% 7% 8% 19% 8% 10% 8% 15%
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Q18 + Q19 SAMPLE SAMPLE
Q20 + Q21

SEATTLE COUNTY SEATTLE COUNTY

PARTY PARTY INCOME INCOME

Dem GOP Ind Dem GOP Ind <$50k |$50-74|%$75-99 |$100k+ |<$50k |$50-74|$75-99 $100k+

TOTAL
(N=) 116 16 68 79 41 79 43 53 30 46 29 57 33 56
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

PUBLIC SAFETY IN

PREZ VOTE
Very Signif 17% 33% 21% 12% 40% 16% 26% 25% 10% 16% 29% 25% 11% 19%
One of Several 40% 8% 39% 47% 41% 39% 31% 37% 45% 41% 24% 41% 45% 52%
Less Import 22% 29% 10% 19% 7% 19% 14% 24% 19% 16% 14% 10% 24% 17%
Not a Factor 16% 30% 29% 21% 12% 24% 20% 14% 23% 27% 34% 22% 20% 12%
Not Sure 5% 1% 1% 2% 8% 3% 2%
CLOSER TO YOUR

THINKING
Biden 91% 10% 56% 86% 10% 48% 67% 81% 75% 79% 58% 50% 79% 55%
Trump 2% 90% 17% 3% 74% 17% 23% 8% 12% 15% 13% 29% 8% 38%
No Diff 5% 23% 8% 7% 18% 6% 8% 10% 5% 27% 16% 10% 4%
Dont Know 2% 4% 2% 8% 16% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3%
PUBLIC SAFETY IN

GOV VOTE
Very Signif 23% 56% 20% 14% 51% 20% 39% 18% 25% 23% 37% 25% 18% 25%
One of Several 45% 8% 45% 46% 44% 42% 39% 50% 42% 39% 44% 41% 39% 53%
Less Import 16% 30% 10% 17% 10% 11% 16% 15% 15% 11% 10% 25% 7%
Not a Factor 15% 6% 20% 21% 6% 18% 8% 17% 18% 22% 7% 19% 18% 15%
Not Sure 1% 6% 1% 10% 2% 4% 1%
CLOSER TO YOUR

THINKING
Inslee 82% 48% 52% 85% 13% 45% 76% 79% 66% 61% 64% 54% 74% 47%
Culp 3% 48% 19% 6% 71% 21% 6% 7% 25% 21% 24% 27% 10% 40%
No Diff 11% 4% 11% 3% 3% 17% 4% 11% 7% 11% 12% 6% 2% 11%
Dont Know 4% 18% 5% 13% 17% 14% 3% 3% 6% 14% 13% 3%
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	200 Registered voters in Seattle200 Registered voters in King County, outside Seattle
	SAMPLE:
	Registered Voter List
	SAMPLE FRAME:
	±7% at the 95% confidence level for each subsample
	MARGIN OF SAMPLING ERROR:
	Multi-mode:193 land line with live interviewers  71 cell phone interviews with live interviewers136 cell phone text to online survey
	DATA COLLECTION:
	Sept. 26 – Oct. 1, 2020
	FIELD DATES:
	 The questions are presented here as they were asked in the interview
	 The figures in bold type are percentages of respondents who gave each answer.
	 The data were statistically weighted slightly to align with population characteristics
	 Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
	1. The first questions are about the Black Lives Matter protests that have been taking place over the summer in cities across the country, sparked by the killing of George Floyd, Breonna Taylor and other incidents. In general, do you support or oppose...
	2. The incidents that sparked these protests involve police officers shooting or using excessive force against unarmed Black people. Which of these statements comes closest to your view of the reason for these incidents:
	3. When it comes to dealing with the protestors, do you think that, overall, the police …
	4. Do you support or oppose the use of federal troops and officers in cities to help protect property and quell violence during protests?
	These next questions are about your community.
	5. How would you rate the job Mayor Jenny Durkan is doing with regard to the demonstrations and police reform? Would you say…
	6. How would you rate the job the city council is doing with regard to the demonstrations and police reform? Would you say…
	7. Overall, how would you rate the job being done by the local police force in your community? Would you say…
	8. Do you think the police in your community treat white people and people of color equally? Or do they give white people more leeway than they give people of color? Or do they give people of color more leeway than they give white people?
	9. Do you think the police here are more likely to use deadly force against a Black person than a white person? Or don’t you think race affects police use of deadly force?
	10. From what you have seen, have the demonstrations in Seattle been mostly peaceful or mostly violent?
	11. When violence has occurred, who do you think is more to blame? [WaPo 6/7]
	12. Have there been violent demonstrations in your neighborhood or close to you?
	13. How likely do you think it is that there will be violent demonstrations in your neighborhood or close to you in the near future?
	14. Would you like to see less police presence in your neighborhood? More police? Or about the same as Now?
	15. The following are police reforms being proposed by various government bodies here and across the country. Would you support or oppose these measures in your community?
	A Dismantling the police force and starting over with a new model of what police are supposed to do in the community
	B Reducing funding for city police by 50% 
	C Taking funding from the police force and investing that money in social services and community programs
	D Keeping about the same number of officers, but shifting money in the department to focus more on training for de-escalation and less use of force
	16. In your opinion, would  diverting money from the police department to community organizations be more effective or less effective at maintaining public safety than keeping the money in the police department?
	17. Do you think that funding community organizations to help maintain public safety will be more expensive or less expensive than the current police budget?
	18. As you know, we will start voting in a few weeks. When it comes to voting for president, how much of a factor will policing and public safety be in your voting decision? Will it be:
	19. Which candidate for president best represents your thinking about policing and public safety?
	20. When it comes to voting for governor, how much of a factor will policing and public safety in your voting decision? Will it be
	21. Which candidate for governor best represents your thinking about policing and public safety?
	22. I have just four last questions for our statistical analysis. How old are you?
	23. What is the last year of schooling you completed?
	24. If you had to register by party in order to vote, would you register as a…
	25. What is your race or ethnicity? Would you describe yourself as…
	26. Finally, I am going to list four broad categories. Just stop me when I get to the category that best describes your approximate household income - before taxes - for this year.
	27. What is your gender?
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